

No. 15-214

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSEPH P. MURR, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeals Of The State Of Wisconsin**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING
ASSOCIATION AND THE WISCONSIN CHAPTER
OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
MICHAEL ALLAN WOLF
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
LEVIN COLLEGE OF LAW
P.O. Box 117625
Gainesville, FL 32611
(352) 273-0934
wolfm@law.ufl.edu

NANCY E. STROUD*
**Counsel of Record*
LEWIS, STROUD &
DEUTSCH, PL
1900 Glades Road, Ste. 251
Boca Raton, FL 33431
(561) 826-2800
NStroud@lsdlaw.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. LANDOWNERS AND DEVELOPERS WHO SUBDIVIDE PARCELS OF LAND INTO SMALLER LOTS FOR SALE ARE SUBJECT TO SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS AND ZONING ORDINANCES THAT ARE COMMON IN URBAN, SUBURBAN, AND EVEN RURAL COMMUNITIES THROUGHOUT THE UNITED STATES.....	5
A. The subdivision developer typically submits to local regulators a map showing the proposed boundary lines for individual parcels	5
B. Local and state laws provide opportunities for parcel lines to be redrawn after the initial subdivision plat is approved	8
C. Subdivision proposals, which are typically submitted for approval to non-elected administrators or boards, must comply with zoning ordinances that are adopted and amended by the local government’s legislative body.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. TRADITIONAL ZONING AND SUB-DIVISION REGULATIONS HAVE A LONG TRACK RECORD OF ACCEPTANCE BY FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS, DESPITE EQUAL PROTECTION, DUE PROCESS, AND TAKINGS CLAIMS.....	13
A. Local land use regulation is widely understood to be within the police power obligations of the state to protect public health, safety, and general welfare.....	13
B. Property owners bear the significant burden of showing that local subdivision regulations and zoning ordinances are arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable, or confiscatory.....	16
III. REAL PROPERTY LAW, INCLUDING LAND USE REGULATION, HAS LONG BEEN RECOGNIZED TO BE WITHIN THE TRADITIONAL PROVINCE OF STATE LAW	18
A. Like Wisconsin and St. Croix County, many states and localities throughout the nation use merger provisions for lots that do not meet the physical dimensions required by land use regulations	18
B. State legislatures are free to adopt, reject, or modify merger provisions.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. State judges interpreting their own state constitutions can choose (and have chosen) to provide enhanced protection for real property owners	26
IV. STATE AND LOCAL LAND USE REGULATIONS PROVIDE MANY MECHANISMS FOR PROTECTING VESTED PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHTS	27
A. Local zoning ordinances feature a wide variety of measures designed to allow landowners to continue the operation of uses and the use of buildings that have become non-conforming owing to new regulations ...	27
B. The substandard lots provision in this case was enacted to maintain the development rights of existing landowners while providing protection for the Lower St. Croix Riverway.....	28
C. The Petitioners were subject to the merger provision because they acquired title to the two adjacent, substandard lots more than 18 years after the effective date of the change in land use regulations that public officials adopted to protect the Riverway.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. PROPERTY OWNERS WHO ARE PARTICULARLY BURDENED CAN SEEK VARIANCES FROM GENERAL ZONING, SUBDIVISION, AND OTHER LAND USE REGULATIONS THAT WOULD CAUSE HARDSHIPS NOT SHARED BY ALL OWNERS	30
A. Landowners who, because of special circumstances, are unfairly burdened by general zoning, subdivision, and other land use provisions, are allowed to seek variances permitting development that otherwise would be prohibited	30
B. State law generally provides that, in the event that the hardship faced by the landowner is self-created or self-imposed, a variance will not be available	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	17
<i>Arking v. Montgomery Cty. Planning Bd.</i> , 215 Md. App. 589, 82 A.3d 1227 (2013)	9
<i>Brae Burn, Inc. v. City of Bloomfield Hills</i> , 350 Mich. 425, 86 N.W.2d 166 (1957)	20
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	19
<i>Callaham v. Arenson</i> , 239 N.C. 619, 80 S.E.2d 619 (1954)	9
<i>Central Motors Corp. v. City of Pepper Pike</i> , 73 Ohio St. 3d 581, 653 N.E.2d 639 (1995)	18
<i>Cnty. Res. for Justice, Inc. v. City of Manchester</i> , 154 N.H. 748, 917 A.2d 707 (2007)	27
<i>Constr. Indus. Ass'n of Sonoma Cty. v. City of Petaluma</i> , 522 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>County of Monmouth v. Kohl</i> , 242 N.J. Super. 210, 576 A.2d 323 (App. Div. 1990)	9
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	19
<i>Forrest Constr., Inc. v. Milam</i> , 345 Ark. 1, 43 S.W.3d 140 (2001)	9
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	17
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915)	27
<i>Heath v. Parker</i> , 93 N.M. 680, 604 P.2d 818 (1980)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Huard v. Town of Pelham</i> , 159 N.H. 567, 986 A.2d 460 (2009)	18
<i>In re Estate of Sayewich</i> , 120 N.H. 237, 413 A.2d 581 (1980)	15
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 211 Cal. 304, 295 P. 14 (1930)	28
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	34
<i>Kojis v. Rosnow</i> , No. 95-1005, 1995 Wisc. App. LEXIS 1451 (Ct. App. Nov. 21, 1995)	10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	17
<i>Lord Family of Windsor, LLC v. Planning & Zoning Comm’n</i> , 288 Conn. 730, 954 A.2d 831 (2008)	12
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	21
<i>Mueller v. People’s Counsel for Balt. Cty.</i> , 177 Md. App. 43, 934 A.2d 974, 983 (2007)	10
<i>Munroe v. Town of East Greenwich</i> , 733 A.2d 703 (R.I. 1999)	15
<i>Murr v. St. Croix Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 332 Wis. 2d 172, 796 N.W.2d 837 (Ct. App. 2011)	19, 32, 33
<i>PA Nw. Distribs. v. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 526 Pa. 186, 584 A.2d 1372 (1991)	26
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	9, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Palazzolo v. State ex rel. Tavares</i> , 746 A.2d 707 (R.I. 2000).....	9
<i>Park Ave. Tower Assocs. v. City of New York</i> , 746 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Peachtree Dev. Co. v. Paul</i> , 67 Ohio St. 2d 345, 423 N.E.2d 1087 (1981).....	20
<i>People’s Counsel for Balt. Cty. v. Surina</i> , 400 Md. 662, 929 A.2d 899 (2007).....	12
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	18
<i>Raskiewicz v. Town of New Boston</i> , 754 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Anaya v. Select W. Lands, Inc.</i> , 94 N.M. 555, 613 P.2d 425 (Ct. App. 1979).....	16
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....	18
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	13
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	20
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	20
<i>Wood v. City of Madison</i> , 260 Wis. 2d 71, 659 N.W.2d 31 (2003).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTORY AND CODE PROVISIONS	
24 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 4412(2)(B).....	26
Cal. Gov. Code § 66451.11(b)	24
Huntsville, Ala., Code § 74.1.2	24
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 100.253(1).....	28
Lafayette, Colo., Code § 26-26-5(b).....	25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 40A, § 6	22
Minn. Stat. § 394.36(5)(c), (d).....	22
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 47-6-9.1(B)	23
Old Orchard Beach, Me., Code § 78-145(b).....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-24-38	22
St. Croix County, Wis., Code of Ordinances Land Use & Dev., Subch. III.V, Lower St. Croix Riverway Overlay Dist. § 17.36I.4.....	21, 28
Wis. Admin. Code NR 118.01-.09	15, 28, 29
Wis. Stat. § 30.27	14
Wis. Stat. § 59.69	14
Wis. Stat. § 59.694(7).....	31
Wis. Stat. § 236.01	7
Wis. Stat. § 236.02(9).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 236.11	8
Wis. Stat. § 236.20(2)(c), (e).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 236.40	8
Wis. Stat. § 236.45	13
BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER MATERIALS	
Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari at 13-14, <i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , No. 15-214 (Oct. 16, 2015)	32
Hayden, Dolores, <i>Building Suburbia: Green Fields and Urban Growth, 1820-2000</i> , at 42 (2003).....	5
Mandelker, Daniel R., & Michael Allan Wolf, <i>Land Use Law</i> §§ 1.09, 5.74, 6.38 (6th ed. 2015)	6, 28, 31
Melli, Marygold Shire, <i>Subdivision Control in Wisconsin</i> , 1953 Wis. L. Rev. 389	7
Ohm, Brian W., <i>Wisconsin Land Use and Planning Law</i> §§ 6.02, 6.05 (2013).....	7, 9
<i>Powell on Real Property</i> § 79D.03[2] (Michael Allan Wolf gen. ed. 2016)	13
Rathkopf, Arden H. et al., <i>Rathkopf's The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 89:18 (2016).....	13
Salkin, Patricia E., <i>American Law of Zoning</i> §§ 13:1, 13:16, 31:9 (2016).....	13, 32, 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Warner, Jr., Sam Bass, <i>Streetcar Suburbs: The Process of Growth in Boston (1870-1900)</i> 61 (2d ed. 1978)	6
Wolf, Michael Allan, <i>The Zoning of America: Euclid v. Ambler</i> (2008).....	17
